

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/31/2020 4:18 PM

NO. 53373-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PHYLLIS FARRELL, an individual; BRANDY KNIGHT, an individual; DEBRA JAQUA, an individual; LONI JEAN RONNENBAUM, an individual; SARAH SEGALL, an individual,

Respondents,

v.

GLEN MORGAN, an individual,

Appellant,

and

FRIENDS OF JIMMY, a registered political committee; WE WANT TO BE FRIENDS OF JIMMY, TOO, a registered political committee; and JANE DOE MORGAN, an individual and her marital community,

Defendants.

Brief of Respondents

Eric D. Gilman, WSBA No. 41680
Gordon Thomas Honeywell LLP
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100
Tacoma, Washington 98402
p. 253.620.6500 | f. 253.620.6565
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Morgan contracts with a robocalling company to make thousands of robocalls to Washington residents.....	3
	B. Morgan ignores several warnings that his robocalls are unlawful, including a cease and desist letter.....	4
	C. Procedural history.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Appellate courts reviewing summary judgments engage in the same inquiry as the trial court.....	10
	B. The CPA applies to “any commerce” affecting Washingtonians and requires no transaction or relationship with a plaintiff.	11
	1. The purchase and sale of a service for disseminating unfair or deceptive messages is commerce.....	13
	2. Cases barring the reframing of malpractice claims against “learned professionals” as CPA violations are inapposite.	16
	C. Morgan conceded that Plaintiffs satisfied the CPA’s injury element—on summary judgment and reconsideration—and he cannot now contest the issue for the first time on appeal.	18
	D. The untimely attack on the injury element still fails as the now-undisputed violations of federal anti-robocalling laws necessarily mean concrete injuries, that satisfy the CPA, were established.	22
	E. The fee and cost award is mandatory as the CPA violations were properly found.....	27
	F. Plaintiffs are entitled to fees and costs on appeal.	27
V.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Pivotal Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-05486-JCS, 2017 WL 733123 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014)	15, 18, 19
<i>Bly v. Henry</i> , 28 Wn. App. 469, 624 P.2d 717 (1980).....	11
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (2012)....	19
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 929, 106 P.3d 841 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)	9
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)	25
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).....	19
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	9, 25
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass’n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Wherley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 344, 661 P.2d 155 (1983).....	11
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	9
<i>LaVigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D.N.M. 2016).....	24
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	16
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	18
<i>Mason v. Mortg. Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	26
<i>Matter of Estate of Reugh</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 447 P.3d 544 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 97659-7, 2020 WL 114822 (Jan. 8, 2020)	18, 19, 20, 21

<i>Merriman v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017).....	12
<i>Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 641 (N.D. W. Va. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Michael v. Mosquera–Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 685 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Mix v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , C17-0699-JLR, 2017 WL 5549795 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2017).....	24
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987)	12, 25
<i>Nucleonics Alliance, Local Union 1–369 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984)	9
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Ticket Exch., Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	12, 25
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-4016, 2016 WL 3162592 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 03, 2016)	24
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	9, 16
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 265, 268 P.3d 958 (2011).....	18
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002)	22, 26
<i>State v. State Credit Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 617, 657 P.2d 327 (1983) 27	
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Panag</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Svensen v. Stock</i> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001).....	27
<i>Univ. of Wash. v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 455, 404 P.3d 559 (2017)	12, 25
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 24

<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps., Council 28, AFL-CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 156–57, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	10, 19
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	17

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227.....	10, 25
Pallone–Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act (TRACED), PUB. L. NO. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (Dec. 30, 2019).....	27
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	11, 14, 15, 18
RCW 19.86.090	14, 25, 27
RCW 19.86.920	9, 12

Rules

CR 56	10, 11
RAP 10.3.....	15
RAP 18.1.....	27
RAP 2.5.....	15, 20, 21
RAP 9.12.....	11

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1335 (9th ed. 2009).....	24
<i>In the Matter of Dialing Servs., LLC</i> , DA 13-265 Citation & Order (FCC March 15, 2013)	5
<i>Report on Robocalls: A Report of the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Federal Communications Commission</i> , CG 17–59, 2019 WL 945132 (F.C.C. Feb. 2019).....	27, 28
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 217 (1965).....	23
